Net assets in liquidation ..... $46,571,113 $46,530,010

Gyrodyne, LLC shares outstanding ..... 1,482,680 1,482,680
Net assets per share ..... $ 31.41(a) $ 31.38

(a) The allocation of Gyrodyne, LLC’s shares, assuming 1,482,680 shares outstanding, upon the merger is
shown below:

Allocated
Value

Gyrodyne, LLC
Shares

Exchange
Ratio

Gyrodyne ..... 22.6% 335,086 .09-for-1(i)

GSD ..... 47.4% 702,790 .47-for-1
Dividend Notes ..... 30.0% 444,804 .30-for-1
Total ..... 100% 1,482,680

(i) Exchange ratio based on 3,706,700 Gyrodyne shares outstanding, which includes additional shares
issued pursuant to the rights offering.

9

GYRODYNE, LLC AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET

ASSETS
(Liquidation Basis)

Original Cost Fair Value Change
Year Ended

December 31, 2014

Gyrodyne Consolidated Net equity at
December 31, 2014 ..... $23,457,611

Effect of adopting the merger and liquidation
basis of accounting
Change in Fair Value of Real Estate

Investments ..... $ 32,634,949 $45,450,000 $12,815,051 12,815,051
Real estate selling costs ..... — (2,727,000) (2,727,000) (2,727,000)
Estimated liquidation and operating costs in

excess of operating receipts ..... — (3,062,170) (3,062,170) (3,062,170)
Other decreases in net assets

Deferred Rent Receivable ..... 334,914 — (334,914) —
Prepaid Lease Agreement Fees – Other than

Fairfax ..... 133,313 — (133,313) —
Prepaid Lease Agreement Fees – Fairfax . . 301,072 — (301,072) —
Prepaid Other ..... 58,077 — (58,077) —
Note interest Payable ..... (34,871) — 34,871 —
Dividend Payable ..... (17,533,210) — 17,533,210 —
Prepaid Pension Costs ..... (552,546) (1,246,733) (694,187) —

Total other increases (decreases) in net assets . . . $16,046,518 16,046,518
Net assets in Liquidation, at December 31,

2014 ..... $46,530,010

10

GYRODYNE, LLC AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET

ASSETS
(Liquidation Basis)

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2015

Gyrodyne Company of America net assets in liquidation at December 31, 2014 . . . $46,530,010
Changes in fair value of assets and liabilities:

Change in market value of securities ..... 41,103 (a)

[…]

December 31, 2016, the estimated date of completing the business liquidation and
dissolution of the Company. Methodologies on the income approach include
forecasting income based on lease expiration dates, annual contracted rent escalations,
renewal assumptions and the timing on the sale of properties..... $ (2,613,260)

(g) Dividend Notes Payable
Under the merger, the Dividend Notes are assumed to be converted into shares of
Gyrodyne, LLC ..... $ 17,533,210

(h) Balance of Undistributed Income
Net impact on equity of above adjustment ..... $ 23,836,916

(i) Non-controlling interest in GSD
Book value of the noncash dividend distributed in the form of shares of GSD on
December 30, 2013, adjusted to include the post period operating results of GSD . . . . $(15,103,956)

15

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for the Year Ended December 31,
2014

Year Ended December 31, 2014
Gyrodyne

Company of
America, Inc.

Gyrodyne,
LLC

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjusted Totals

Revenues
Rental income ..... $ 4,439,467 $— $ 119,205 (a) $ 4,558,672
Rental income – tenant reimbursements ..... 509,221 — — 509,221

Total Rental income ..... 4,948,688 — 119,205 5,067,893

Expenses
Rental expenses ..... 2,605,844 — 1,073,146 (b) 3,678,990
General and administrative expenses ..... 2,552,871 — 24,564 (c) 2,577,435
Strategic alternative expenses ..... 1,836,476 — — 1,836,476
Impairment charges ..... 200,000 — — 200,000
Depreciation ..... 969,571 — (969,571) (d) —
Insurance claim recoveries in excess of costs ..... (184,401) — — (184,401)

Total ..... 7,980,361 — 128,139 8,108,500

Other Income (Expense):
Interest income ..... 110,311 — — 110,311
Interest expense ..... (749,004) — 749,004 (e) —

Total ..... (638,693) — 749,004 110,311

Net Loss Before Benefit for Income Taxes ..... (3,670,366) — 740,070 (2,930,296)
Benefit for Income Taxes ..... (565,000) — 565,000 (f) —
Net (loss) income ..... (3,105,366) — 175,070 (2,930,296)
Net loss from Non-Controlling Interest in GSD . . . . . (3,252,919) — 3,252,919 (g) —
Net income (loss) attributable to Gyrodyne ..... $ 147,553 $— $(3,077,849) $(2,930,296)

Net income attributable to Gyrodyne per common
share:
Basic and diluted ..... $ 0.10 $— $ (2.08) $ (1.98)

Weighted Average Number of Gyrodyne Common
Shares Outstanding:
Basic and Diluted ..... 1,482,680 — — 1,482,680

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations for the Year Ended
December 31, 2014

(a) Rental Income
Change in deferred rent receivable ..... $ 119,205

(b) Rental Expenses
Capital Expenditures are written off as the value is already included in the fair value of the

[…]

real estate ..... $ 1,064,843
Write off of deferred leasing costs, net ..... 8,303

$ 1,073,146
(c) General and administrative expenses

Office depreciation ..... $ (9,370)
Dividend Notes costs net of amortization ..... 33,934

$ 24,564
(d) Depreciation $ (969,571)
(e) Interest expense

The merger agreement converts the Dividend Notes to 30% of the equity in Gyrodyne, LLC . $ (749,004)
(f) Provision (Benefit) for Income Taxes

Gyrodyne, LLC is a pass through entity that is not subject to corporate level income tax . . . . $ (565,000)
(g) To eliminate non-controlling interest in GSD ..... $(3,252,919)

16

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for the Three Months Ended
March 31, 2015

Three Months Ended March 31, 2015
Gyrodyne

Company of
America, Inc.

Gyrodyne,
LLC

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjusted Totals

Revenues
Rental income ..... $1,110,481 $— $ 40,571 (a) $1,151,052
Rental income – tenant reimbursements ..... 148,270 — — 148,270

Total Rental income ..... 1,258,751 — 40,571 1,299,322

Expenses
Rental expenses ..... 718,548 — 120,261 (b) 838,809
General and administrative expenses ..... 643,509 — (1,845) (c) 641,664
Strategic alternative expenses ..... 199,875 — — 199,875
Depreciation ..... 250,605 — (250,605) (d) —

Total ..... 1,812,537 (132,189) 1,680,348

Other Income (Expense):
Interest income ..... 30,534 — — 30,534
Interest expense ..... (219,165) — 219,165 (e) —

Total ..... (188,631) — 219,165 30,534

Net Loss Before Benefit for Income Taxes ..... (742,417) — 391,925 (350,492)
Provision for Income Taxes ..... 22,100 — (22,100) (f) —
Net (loss) income ..... (764,517) — 414,025 (350,492)
Net Loss from Non-Controlling Interest in GSD . . . . . (701,592) — 701,592 (g) —
Net income Attributable to Gyrodyne ..... $ (62,925) $— $(287,567) $ (350,492)

Net income attributable to Gyrodyne per common share:
Basic and diluted ..... $ (0.04) $— $ (0.19) $ (0.23)

Weighted Average Number of Gyrodyne Common
Shares Outstanding:
Basic and Diluted ..... 1,482,680 — — 1,482,680

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations for the Three Months
Ended March 31, 2015

(a) Rental Income
Change in deferred rent receivable ..... $ 40,571

(b) Rental Expenses
Capital Expenditures are written off as the value is already included in the fair value of the